
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 15th January, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2006 (Pages 1 - 6) 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report (Pages 7 - 12) 

3. Better Homes: Active Lives - Kent Housing PFI (Pages 13 - 34) 

4. Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report for 
Adult Social Care (Pages 35 - 90) 

5. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Joint Commissioning Strategy 
(Pages 91 - 94) 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview (Pages 95 - 98) 

7. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Gilroy 
Chief Executive 
Friday, 5 January 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



To: CABINET – 15 January 2007 
         
By: Nick Chard, Cabinet Member – Finance 

Lynda McMullan, Director of Finance 
 

 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING EXCEPTION REPORT 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 

 The second full quarterly monitoring report for 2006-07 was presented to Cabinet in December. 
This exception report, based upon returns from directorates, highlights the main movements 
since that report. There remain significant revenue budget pressures within the directorates that 
will need to be managed during the year if we are to 
[...]
0 referrals a month, but they are having to deal with actual numbers of 50 plus for October and 
November (with similar numbers looking likely for December), which will result in increased costs.  
These costs will not be offset fully by Government grant and will increase the shortfall on the 
Asylum budget.  Finance staff within Asylum are revising the forecasts for the remainder of the 
year and are working on the likely impact that this will have.  The report which was attached to 
the quarter 2 monitoring report on Asylum indicated that if the increase in applications continued 
at the same rate for the rest of the financial year, this would equate to a £0.350m increase in the 
forecast and this will be confirmed shortly. However, this £0.350m estimate has been included in 
the forecast in this report until the work within the Asylum team is complete and a more robust 
forecast is available. 

Negotiations with the DfES on the Special Circumstances bid have not come to a satisfactory 
conclusion.  Following the joint meeting between the LGA and London Councils, the Minister 
announced a small increase in total grant available but this does not cover Local Authority costs.  
The LGA in conjunction with Local Authorities is pressing for further negotiations. 

The CFE Director of Finance and Corporate Resources is developing a strategy to deal with this 
increase in activity, and using the work that Mary Blanche and David Godfrey have carried out for 
the Chief Executive to support further lobbying. 

 
2.2 Adult Services Directorate: 

 The forecast pressure on the Adult Services budget has reduced by £0.520m since last month, 
leaving a forecast pressure of £3.9m with assumed management action of £2.674m being 
achievable in order to reach the forecast position of £1.253m by year end. The main movements 
are: 

2.2.1 Older Persons -£0.154m – an increase in the underspend from £2.317m to £2.471m which is 
broadly in line with the management actions around reducti
[...]
otracted negotiations over 
the tender. 

• -£0.198m Archives Development Costs – the Kent History Centre and Maidstone Library 
project has been delayed resulting in re-phasing into 2007-08. 

 
 
 
 
 
3.5 Chief Executives Directorate: 

 The forecast for the directorate has moved by -£1.079m this month to -£1.564m (Finance 
portfolio -£1.946m, Corporate Support & Health portfolio +£0.272m and Policy & Performance 
portfolio +£0.110m). The main changes are: 

3.5.1 Finance portfolio: Page 11



• -£1.207m reduction in Commercial Services replacement of vehicles and equipment, 
matched by a reduced draw down from their renewals fund 

• +£0.228m due to increased spend on the Oakwood House project, to be funded by 
directorate funded prudential borrowing which will be financed by additional income from the 
Lewis Wigan room extension. 

3.5.2 Corporate Support & Health portfolio: 

• -£0.200m following confirmation of a virement from CFE directorate towards the IT refresh 
programme. 

3.5.3 Policy & Performance portfolio: 

• +£0.110m on the refurbishment of the Brussels Office to be funded by directorate funded 
prudential borrowing, financed by savings from the new lease.  

 
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Cabinet Members are asked to note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring 

position for 2006-07.  

 

 

 

Page 12



 

By: Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

 Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Adult Services 
  

To: Cabinet – 15 January 2007 

Subject: BETTER HOMES: ACTIVE LIVES – KENT HOUSING PFI 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: 
In 2004 a report (22/11/2004) recommending the approval of the 
Outline Business Case for the Better Homes Active Lives project and 
the progression of its procurement was approved by Cabinet. 
 
This report updates Cabinet on the Kent Better Homes Active Lives 
Housing PFI project. The project is being procured in partnership 
with 10 District Council authorities and will result in the provision of 
up to 352 new homes for vulnerable people in Kent.  
 
This report requests Cabinet to approve: 
 

• Delegated Authority to the Managing Director for Adult Services, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, to 
approve the signing the contract documentation including the 
Project Agreement to enable it to become operational; 

• Delegated Authority to the Managing Director for Adult Services, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, to 
approve the signing of the Back to Back Agreement to share the 
risks and benefits of the project with our District Council 
partners; 

• Approval for the use of the designated sites for the project. 
 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In May 2005 Kent County Council and 10 District Council Partners received 

approval for an Outline Business Case for £72 million PFI credits from the Office 
of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM) now the Department for Communities and 
Local Government and Local Government (DCLG), to deliver the Better Homes 
Active Lives project – Kent’s Additional Social Housing PFI. 

 
1.2 The project will develop up to 352 apartments of additional social housing across 

Kent including 280 extra care apartments for older people, 65 supported 
apartments for people with learning disabilities, and seven apartments for people 
with mental health problems in Thanet. 

 
1.3 The Project is being procured by Kent County Council on behalf of itself and 10 

District Councils..  
 
1.4 In order for the project to become operational the County must sign a Project 

Agreement with the PFI Contractor. The risks and benefits from this Agreement 
will then be shared with the Districts through a Back to Back Agreement. The 
Project is currently affordable with the capital cost being covered entirely by PFI 

Agenda Item 3

Page 13



credits. No further contribution from the local authorities is anticipated through 
the contract. 

 
1.5 This report presents the strategic, financial and legal context for the project and 

recommends that the Cabinet approves the delegation for the signature of the 
Project Agreement and Back to Back Agreement and to confirm permission to use 
the designated sites for the project.  

 

2. Strategic Background  
 
2.1  In 2004 a report (22/11/2004) recommending the approval of the Outline 

Business Case for the project and the progression of its procurement was 
approved by Cabinet. The report cited the following documents as the strategic 
context for the project: 

 

• the Vision for Kent theme for promoting independence and preventative social 
care; 

• the Next Four Years target for additional sheltered housing and; 

• Adult Services’ strategic vision Active Lives. 
 

2.2 The project will also deliver against the County’s current strategic objectives to 
modernise adult services by providing innovative housing schemes which support 
people to live independently in their own homes with care delivered in a flexible 
way, as and when individuals need it.  The project also fits with the aims of 
Outcome 18 of the Kent Agreement, to promote independent living for all, by 
increasing the numbers of vulnerable older people who will be able to live in their 
own homes, and reducing the numbers of vulnerable adults who have to go into 
residential care placements by providing appropriate new housing in which 
individuals can be supported to live independently. 

 
2.3 Appendix 1 shows how the accommodation being delivered through the project will 

be distributed across the County. This is a key part of a range of care services 
available and residential care will itself be provided for people who need it. 

 

3. Need for the Project   
 
3.1. Extra care housing for Older People – 280 new apartments 
 
3.1.1 The Better Homes Active Lives Project will develop extra care housing in Ashford, 

Dover, Maidstone, Shepway, Canterbury,  Thanet, Dartford and Sevenoaks. 
 
3.1.2 Kent’s Ageing Population 
 

Kent County
[...]
les in appendix 4). KCC would take 
25% of the cost with the remainder being shared between the District Councils; 

• Any decisions under the Back to Back which may result in an increase of risk 
or cost to any of the partners must be taken as unanimous decisions between 
all the partners through the Project Board (which will have one representative 
per partner). 

 

9.  Project Governance & Project Administration 
 
9.1  The Back to Back dictates the ongoing governance arrangements for the Project. 

The Project will be governed by a Project Board, on which partner authorities will 
have equal representation. Any decisions which could result in an increase in 
costs or risk to any of the partners must be made unanimously by the Project 
Board. 

 
9.2  The administration of the contract will therefore be borne by KCC but costs will be 

shared through the project reserve and the Contract Manager will report to, and 
take instruction from, the Project Board. 

 

10. Project Review & Approval by DCLG & Treasury 
 
10.1  In July 2006 the project was reviewed by Partnerships UK on behalf of the DCLG 

and the Treasury in terms of its affordability and compliance with standard 
contract guidance for PFI (SOPC3). 

 
10.2  The review concluded that “The bid from the prospective preferred bidder appears 

to be affordable and contains no unacceptable derogations from SOPC3 provisions”. 
 
10.3  The Project will be reviewed again with regard to affordability and to ensure 

appropriate risk transfer to the private sector before the PFI contract can be 
signed. 

 
 

11. Recommendations 
 
11.1 Cabinet is asked to APPROVE: 
 
(a) Delegated Authority to the Managing Director for Adult Services, in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, to approve the signing of the Project 
Agreement and the Back to Back Agreement on behalf of the County Council and 
appoint an officer to do this. 

 
(b) The contribution of land to the Project as a long lease for th
[...]
vin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
 
 Oliver Mills, Managing Director, Adult Services 
 

To: Cabinet – 15 January 2007 

Subject: COMMISSION FOR SOCIAL CARE INSPECTION – ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: Enclosed is the Performance Review Report for Adult Social 
Care.  It outlines the Commission for Social Care Inspection’s 
view of the Adults Social Services Directorate’s performance over 
the last year. 

 

Introduction 
 
1. On 31 August 2006, Adult Service’s Annual Review Meeting with the 
Commission for Social Care Inspection took place to audit performance for the year 
2005/06. This was the second year where adult social care was reviewed separately 
from Children’s Social Services and covered the last year in which Adult Social 
Care was managed within the Social Services Directorate, before the Adult Services 
Directorate was established on 1 April 2006.  Enclosed with this report is the ROPA 
(Record of Performance Assessment – Appendix 1), and the letter from CSCI 
informing us of our star rating for the period 2005- 2006 (Appendix 2).  There is a 
requirement to present the ROPA to an executive meeting of elected members.  
 
2. Although in the main the services this assessment applies to the Adult 
Services Directorate it does cover some services now managed within the 
Communities Directorate such as KDAAT (Kent Drug & Alcohol Action Team). 
 

Policy Context 
 
3. The ROPA outlines areas where Adult Services have improved and 
recommends areas for improvement.  The recommendations are intended to help 
the council improve outcomes and the quality of services.  
 
4. In assessing performance, CSCI uses Performance Assessment Framework 
(PAF) indicators and other statistical data, the delivery and improvement statement 
(Adults). 
 
5. Key points we were commended for were:  
 

• The successful implementation of the Adult Services Directorate 

• The council continues to be at the forefront of the development of 
national policy. 

• Kent’s  strong leadership at Member, Chief Executive, Director, and 
Senior Manager levels 

Agenda Item 4

Page 35



• The council’s strong partnership arrangements and its effective public 
and user participation processes that have enabled continued service 
development that is line with national priorities and local need 

• Overall performance on PAF performance indicators has improved 

• The council can demonstrate strong recruitment, retention and training 
and development opportunities for staff. 

 
6. The main areas for improvement identified  – increasing the take up of 
Direct Payments, closely monitoring the number of delayed transfers of care, and 
helping commissioning strategy under review in the light of pressure on Health 
funding - are being addressed. 
 
The outcome of the performance analysis of Adult Services for 2005-06 was 
announced on 20 November 2006.  KCC has retained its 3-star rating for the fifth 
year for Adult Social Care.  This is good news for KCC and people and their carers 
who use Adult Social Care Services as it demonstrates that ‘we serve most people 
well and have excellent capacity for improvement’, while recognising the hard work 
and dedication of staff. 
 

Recommendations 
 
7. Cabinet is asked to  
 

a) NOTE this report, the ROPA and Star rating letter. 
 
 
 
 
 
Nick Sherlock 
Public Involvement and Performance Manager 
01622 696175 
 
Attached documents: 
Appendix 1: Performance Review Report for Adult Social Care dated 2005-6. 
Appendix 2: Star rating letter. 
 
 

Page 36



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECORD OF PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
2005-06 

 

 

 

Name of Adult Services Authority 

 

Kent 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

Part 1   

Part 2   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          Business Relationship Manager:  

 

Jessica Slater 

 

Performance Information Manager:  Joyce Phillips 

 Date Last Updated (dd/m
[...]
or 

improvement. The level of in-year monitoring by CSCI is 
proportionate to performance. Councils with low star ratings or 

councils deemed to be coasting could expect a higher level of 
monitoring.         

 

Mr. Oliver Mills 

Managing Director of Adult Social 

Care 

Kent County Council 

Sessions House 

County Hall 

Maidstone 

Kent 

ME14 1XQ 
 

22nd October 2006 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CSCI 
Finlaison House 

15-17 Furnival Street 

London 

EC1A 1AH 

T: 020 7979 8079 

F: 020 7979 8091 

E: 

enquiries.southeast@csci.gsi

.gov.uk 

www.csci.org.uk 

Appendix 2 

Page 88



  

 
 

 

 

 

 

We welcome your feedback to help us improve our service. 
Please feel free to contact the Customer Service Unit on 0845 015 0120 

d) Further Changes to Star Ratings 

 

Current CSCI policy on star ratings is that they will be published each 
year, and for the most part will not be changed during the year. For 

councils with a zero star rating, a higher rating may be awarded later 
if robust and substantial evidence of performance improvement 

becomes available. Conversely, if serious concerns about 
performance arise during the year, a council’s rating may be adjusted 

to zero stars, and special monitoring arrangements put in place. 
 

e) Representations 
 

The letter issued to councils by the Chief Inspector on 16th July 2006 
explained the representation procedure for our adult judgements. 

This indicated that you would have the opportunity at this stage to 
make a formal representation.  

 

Councils should ensure their representation is clearly headed 
according to the judgement in question, be no more than 2500 words 

maximum and ensure it can be linked to the published standards and 
criteria. 

 
All notifications of intent to make representation and actual written 

representations should be sent to CSCI for the attention of Louise 
Guss Representations Officer, via her PA Annett Hegna using one of 

the following methods: 
Email: annett.hegna@csci.gsi.gov.uk  

Fax: 01484 770 421 
 

You can also contact the Representations Office via telephone 
number: 0191 233 3501 

 

Council intention to make written Representations by 

 
Council confirmed written Representations received 

by 

 

25th Oct by 4.00pm 

 
30th Oct by 

10.30a.m 

 

f) Further Information and Publication 

The new performance ratings and underlying judgements will be 

published on 30th November.  The record of performance assessment 
for your council and a copy of this letter will also be available on our 

website at 
www.csci.org.uk/council_star_ratings/councils_star_rating/default.ht

m on 30th November 2006.  

 

Page 89



  

 
 

 

 

 

 

We welcome your feedback to help us improve our service. 
Please feel free to contact the Customer Service Unit on 0845 015 0120 

We will send you an e-mail containing the embargoed star ratings for 

all councils on 29th November. Both this letter and the e-mail setting 

out the star ratings for all councils are sent to give you time to 
prepare local briefings - for example, to handle press enquiries.  If 

you need help or advice on dealing with the media the CSCI press 
team, Sharon Ward, Michelle Doyle, Andy Keast-Marriott and Ray 

Veasey are available to assist. Their contact numbers are 0207 979 
2089/2090/2093/2094.  

 
Any questions about your star rating that are not answered by 

the guidance, or by the contents of this letter should be 
addressed in the first instance to your Business Relationship 

Manager. 
 

Access to the Performance Indicators website, which is password, 
protected will be issued to you at midnight 27th November with 

instructions. 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
 

 
 

 
Regional Director, CSCI   

Copies: Peter Gilroy, Kent County Council Chief Executive 
peter.gilroy@kent.gov.uk 

 
i 

 
                                                           

    

Page 90



                                

  

 
By: Trish Dabrowski, Head of Joint Planning and Development 

(Children and Young People’s Service), Eastern & Coastal PCT, 
Kent 

 Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
Education 

 Dr Tony Robinson, Cabinet Member for Children and Family 
Services 

To: Cabinet – 15 January 2007 

Subject: CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES JOINT 
COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

Classification: Unrestricted 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: The attached report is the draft Joint Commissioning Strategy for Child 
and Adolescent Mental Health Services in Kent. 

The mental health and well being of children and young people is a high 
priority for all agencies working with children and young people both 
nationally and in Kent.  

Wide ranging research indicates that mental health difficulties affect one 
in ten children and young people, with 7% having moderately severe 
problems requiring attention from professionals trained in mental 
health.  This equates to 24,000 children and young people in Kent.  The 
effects of mental health problems impact on children and young people’s 
life chances and outcomes. 

Research and local needs assessment also highlight a number of risk 
and residence factors which impact on the development of mental health 
problems and indicate that improving mental health and well being of 
the children in Kent will require a wide ranging and ambitious 
programme of reform across a number of work programmes. 

The development of a Children’s Trust in Kent presents an opportunity 
for a joint approach for the commissioning and delivery of services which 
promote mental well being, and prevent mental ill health and to provide 
timely and effective support to children and young people who are 
experiencing mental health difficulty. 

This strategy reflects the shared concern of all agencies in Kent and a 
commitment to a joint commissioning approach.  

This first draft has been prepared by the CAMHS joint commissioning 
board and the intention is to seek a wide ranging consultation with all 
key stakeholders in readiness for implementation from April 2007.  

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Item 5

Page 91



                                

  

Introduction 

1. (1) The Kent and Medway Multi Agency CAMHS Strategy Group was convened 
in 2005 to take a joint approach to commissioning mental health provision for the 
children and young people in Kent and Medway.  This reflects the shared concerns of all 
agencies to improve the mental health and well being of children and young people and a 
commitment to collaborate in achieving this aim through a joint commissioning strategy. 
 

(2) The strategy has been developed on the basis of a joint needs assessment, 
including the current service position, a mental health evidence base and within the 
most recent legal and policy frameworks.  

 
(3) It sets out a framework for reform in the way our services are delivered and 

a set of recommendations for the commissioning of services to meet identified needs and 
improve mental health outcomes for children and young people.  The intent is to 
commission a comprehensive range of outcomes-focussed provision based on an 
evidenced-based assessment of need, delivered by a workforce with the right skills, in the 
right settings and at the right time, and providing best value within the available 
resources.  

 
(4) This is an ambitious programme which will require a staged approach and 

a clear time-frame for development and implementation.  The change programme 
required cannot, and should not be delivered through or by any one agency in isolation 
but will be dependant on a commitment to a joint approach, reflecting the principle that 
children and young people’s mental health is ‘Everyone’s Business’. 

Results 

2. (1) Recent needs assessment has indicated a high level of mental health need 
within the children and young people population in Kent.  A review of services has 
indicated significant gaps, variation and unmet need.  Furthermore, it is evident that a 
wide-ranging programme of mental health promotion, prevention and early intervention 
services are needed, alongside services for those with complex mental health needs. 
 
 (2) A Commissioning Strategy has been drafted on this basis and is attached 
as Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



                                

  

 
 
 
 

Recommendations 

3. (1) That the Commissioning recommendations within the Strategy are agreed. 
 
 (2) A joint investment programme is determined and implemented following 
detailed service and financial analysis. 
 
 (3) That the Strategy is distributed across key stakeholders for consultation 
prior to implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Trish Dabroswki 
Head of Joint Planning and Development (Children and Young People’s Service), Eastern 
& Coastal PCT, Kent 
Tel:  01304-222320 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Background Documents: 
 
 None 
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  CABINET  15 January 2007 
BY:   PETER GILROY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    
CABINET SCRUTINY AND POLICY OVERVIEW 
Standing Report to January 2007 
________________________________________________________________  
 
Summary 
 
1. The report provides a summary (in Table 1) of outcomes and progress on 

matters arising from the most recent Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (CSC) 
meeting held on 13 December 2006.  

2. The current position on the work programme for Select Committee Topic 
Reviews is shown in Table 2 

Recommendations 
 
3. To note  

(i) progress on actions and outcomes of the meeting of Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 December 2006 as set out in Table 1,  

(ii) the present position on Select Committee Topic Reviews. 
 

 
Background Documents: None 
Contact Officer:  John Wale 01622 694006  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 95



 


[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
Impact of Supermarkets, Out of 
Town Shopping Malls and 
Retail Parks on Businesses in 
Kent  

 
 
 
Report was submitted to Cabinet on 16 October 2006 
and was accepted by County Council on 14 December 
2006.  
 
 
 
 
 
Dates to be agreed.* 

NHS Overview and Scrutiny 
OSC  

 
Preventing Disease through 
Physical Activity (Tackling 
Obesity) 
(Joint with Canterbury City, 
Gravesham,  and Tonbridge & 
Malling) 
MR M R FITTOCK 
 
  
 
 

 

 
 
 
Commenced August 2005; Joint Select Committee’s 
report to be published and launched to coincide with 
the establishment of the new Primary Care Trust. 
(Research Officer: David Turner) 
 
Final report was  submitted to Cabinet on 4 December 
2006 and was accepted by County Council on 14 
December 2006 

 

jhw/sc 5 January 2007  
* Order to be agreed in consultation with POCC Chairman, Vice-Chairman and Liberal Democrat 

Spokesperson.  

 
  

 

 
 

Page 98


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2006
	2 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report
	3 Better Homes: Active Lives - Kent Housing PFI
	4 Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report for Adult Social Care
	5 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Joint Commissioning Strategy
	6 Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 15 January 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, 
Mr K G Lynes and Dr T R Robinson  
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Ms S J Care 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Peter Gilroy (Chief Executive), Mr G  Badman (Managing 
Director of Children, Families and Education), Ms A Honey (Managing Director 
Communities), Mr O Mills (Managing Director - Adult Social Services), 
Ms L McMullan (Director of Finance), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public 
Health) and Mr P Raine, Managing Director for Regeneration and Environment 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 December 2006  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2006 were agreed as a true 
record. 

 
 

2. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report  
(Item. 2) 
 
(Report by Mr Nick Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Lynda McMullan, 
Director of Finance and Managing Directors) 
 
(1) This Exception Report, based upon returns from Directorates, highlighted the 
main movements since the report to Cabinet in December. 

(2) Mr Carter said that the position regarding asylum payments remained 
unresolved and the County Council would now be seeking to lobby the government 
collectively on this issue with other Local Authorities in a similar position.  Mr Chard 
said that the asylum issue for KCC was significant and emphasised the importance 
of the County Council doing all it could to recoup from government its legitimate 
costs.  Overall, the pressure on the budget was reducing through effective 
management action being taken by officers and asylum costs notwithstanding, Mr 
Chard was expecting the budget to break even by year end.  Both Mr Gilroy and Mr 
Badman said that the pressure being created on the County Council’s budget 
because of the asylum issue was significant and there would be a growing pressure 
on services as the volume of young people seeking asylum continues to grow. 

(3) Cabinet noted the latest forecast Revenue and Budget Monitoring position 
for 2006/07. 

 



 

2 

 
3. Better Homes: Active Lives - Kent Housing PFI  

(Item. 3) 
 
(Report by Mr Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Mr Oliver Mils, 
Managing Director for Adult Services) 
 
(1) Mr Lynes said that this project was being procured in partnership with 10 
District Council authorities and would result in the provision of up to 352 new 
homes for vulnerable people in Kent.  The project would deliver against the County 
Council’s strategic objectives to modernise Adult Services by providing innovative 
housing schemes which helped people to live independently with care delivered in 
a flexible way as and when individuals needed it. 

(2) Following discussion Cabinet agreed:- 

(i) delegated authority be granted to the Managing Director for Adult 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
to approve the signing of the contract documentation including the 
project agreement to enable it to be come operational; 

(ii) delegated authority be granted to the Managing Director for Adult 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
to approve the signing of the Back To Back Agreement to share the 
risks and benefits of the project with the County Council’s District 
partners;  and 

(iii) approval be given to the use of the designated sites for the project. 

 
 

4. Commission for Social Care Inspection - Annual Performance Review Report 
for Adult Social Care  
(Item. 4) 
 
(Report by Mr Kevin Lynes, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Mr Oliver Mills, 
Managing Director for Adult Services) 
 
(1) This report outlined the findings of the inspection undertaken by the 
Commission for Social Care into the performance of Kent’s Adult Services 
Directorates over the past year.  KCC had retained its three star rating for the fifth 
year making it one of only four authorities who had retained their 3 star rating since 
the inspection process had started.  Mr Lynes said that this was directly down to all 
members of staff in the Adult Services Directorate and he congratulated them on 
their achievement.  The challenge now was to maintain this level of performance 
against a background of increasing pressure on the Adult Social Care budget. 

(2) Mr Mills said that whilst the report was excellent news for KCC and Adult 
Services it did highlight some areas for improvement and he gave details of how it 
was proposed to deal with those. 

(3) Cabinet noted the report and the Record of Performance Assessment for 
Adult Social Care for 2005/06 and the star rating letter.  Cabinet also placed on 
record its congratulations to all staff in the Adult Services Directorate on the 
achievement of retaining a three star rating for the fifth year in succession. 

 
 



 

3 

5. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services Joint Commissioning Strategy  
(Item. 5) 
 
(Report by Dr Tony Robinson, Cabinet Member for Children and Family Services, 
Mr Graham Badman, Managing Director, Children, Families and Education and 
Trish Dabrowski, Head of Joint Planning and Development, (Children and Young 
People’s Service), Eastern and Coastal PCT, Kent) 
(Trish Dabrowski and Joanna Wainwright were present for this item) 

(1) Dr Robinson said that this report reflected the shared concern of the 
responsible agencies and their commitment to a joint commissioning approach to 
helping the one in ten young people who have mental health difficulties.  The 
strategy would be the subject of wide consultation amongst key stakeholders prior 
to its implementation.  Trish Dabrowski said that the main thrust of the Strategy was 
to integrate and provide a framework for reform in the way that services are 
delivered.  This would provide opportunities to use and manage resources more 
wisely and allow for improved commissioning of services to meet the identified 
needs of children and young people.  Mr Badman said that he was confident the 
strategy would work and address previous concerns about the use and 
management of resources in dealing with young people with mental health 
problems.  Joanna Wainwright highlighted the eight key objectives of the strategy 
which are aimed at providing timely and effective support to children and young 
people who are experiencing mental health problems.  Amanda Honey said she 
welcomed the Strategy as it would also have an impact on helping to reduce the 
number of young people entering the Criminal Justice System with mental health 
problems. 
 
(2) Following further discussion, Cabinet agreed:- 
 

(i) that the Commissioning recommendations within the Strategy be 
agreed; 

 
(ii) a joint investment programme be determined and implemented 

following detailed service and financial analysis; and 
 
(iii) that the Strategy be distributed across key stakeholders for 

consultation prior to implementation. 
 
 

6. Cabinet Scrutiny and Policy Overview  
(Item. 6) 
 
(Report by Mr Peter Gilroy, Chief Executive) 
 

(1) This report summarised the outcomes from the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 December 2006 and also detailed the overall work programme for 
Select Committee Topic Reviews as agreed by the Policy Overview Committee. 
 
 
 
 


